RESOLUTION NO. 21-29

CITY OF ST. CLAIR ST. CLAIR COUNTY, MICHIGAN

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2021-2022 FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the St. Clair City Council has established fees for services for all departments of the City; and

WHEREAS, the St. Clair City Council has incorporated as part of the 2022 Fiscal Year Budget a Fee Schedule which shall set the various fees of the City for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2021 and ending September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the St. Clair City Council desires to amend the fee schedule to reflect increases in the cost of providing existing services and to implement new fees required by the City's Sewer Use Ordinance.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED**, that the following changes be made to the 2022 Fiscal Year Fee Schedule:

1. The following fee is amended as follows:

Fee	Previous Amount	New Amount
NSF-Check Fee	\$35.00 first offense	\$45.00 first offense
	\$45.00 each additional	\$65.00 each additional
	offense	offense

- 2. The following fee is added to the "Office Services" section of the Fee ScheduleCanadian Check Processing Fee\$15.00
 - 3. A new section of fees, entitled "Industrial Pretreatment Fees" is added as follows: Industrial Pretreatment Fees

Nondomestic User Discharge Permit	
Initial Permit	\$2,500.00 + Additional Costs
Permit Quarterly Compliance Fee	\$500.00 + Additional Costs
Permit Renewal	\$1,250.00 + Additional Costs
Pollutant Surcharge Rates	<u>\$/Pound (Ib.)</u>
BOD₅ greater than 155 mg/L	\$0.10
TSS greater than 99 mg/L	\$0.13
Ammonia-N greater than 25 mg/L	\$0.15
Total-P greater than 3.4 mg/L	\$4.66

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting of the City Council held on the 20th day of September, 2021, and public notice of said Meeting was given pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, the same being the Open Meetings Act, and the Minutes of said meeting have been or will be made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member Kindsvater and supported by Member LaPorte to adopt the resolution.

Members Voting Yes: Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz, Kindsvater, Cedar Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been duly recorded in the Resolution Book of the City of St. Clair.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan